Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Change Order 1 for Columbus Dragonfly Trail – Riverwalk to Martin Luther King, Jr. Connector – RFB No. 21-0017
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council authorize the execution of Change Order 1 with JHC Corporation, Inc. (Peachtree City, GA) in the amount of \$302,686.50 for the Columbus Dragonfly Trail project.

Per Resolution No. 083-21, Council authorized the execution of a contract with JHC Corporation, Inc. to construct a new multiuse trail to connect the Riverwalk to the Martin Luther King, Jr. Trail. Upon completion, the new trail will run along 10th Avenue, 11th Street, 6th Avenue, and 10th Street.

Change Order 1 is for the gabion restoration and landscape enhancements along the Riverwalk, from the zipline tower at 11th and Bay to the Dillingham Street Bridge. The additional work is intended to stabilize the existing gabion walls to prevent further erosion and to enhance the surrounding landscape.

Document	ent Description	
Original Contract	Construction of Columbus Dragonfly Trail	2,080,732.09
Change Order 1	Gabion restoration and landscape enhancements along the Riverwalk.	302,686.50
	New Contract Amount	\$2,383,418.59

Funds are budgeted in the FY22 Budget as follow: Other Local Option Sales Tax Fund - Infrastructure – Engineering – General Construction – Dragonfly Trail MLK to The River; 0109-250-9901-ROAD-7661-92036-20210.

A RESOLUTION

NO

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION CHANGE ORDER 1 WITH JHC CORPORATION, INC. (PEACHTREE CITY, GA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$302,686.50 FOR THE COLUMBUS DRAGONFLY TRAIL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 083-21, Council authorized the execution of a contract with JHC Corporation, Inc. to construct a new multiuse trail to connect the Riverwalk to the Martin Luther King, Jr. Trail. Upon completion, the new trail will run along 10th Avenue, 11th Street, 6th Avenue, and 10th Street; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order 1 is for the gabion restoration and landscape enhancements along the Riverwalk, from the zipline tower at 11th and Bay to the Dillingham Street Bridge. The additional work is intended to stabilize the existing gabion walls to prevent further erosion and to enhance the surrounding landscape.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order 1 with JHC Corporation, Inc.

(Peachtree City, GA) in the amount of \$302,6 budgeted in the FY22 Budget as follow: Oth General Construction – Dragonfly Trail MLK	er Local Option Sales Tax Fund - Infra	astructure – Engineering –
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council.	il of Columbus, Georgia, held theeting by the affirmative vote of	•
Councilor Allen voting Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Crabb voting Councilor Davis voting Councilor Garrett voting Councilor House voting Councilor Huff voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting Councilor Woodson voting		
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Ma	<u> </u>